

69429-4

69429-4

CASE NO. 69429-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JEFFREY CHEN,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF MEDINA,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Attorneys for Appellant

Jones Law Group, PLLC
Marianne K. Jones
Mona K. McPhee
11819 NE 34th Street
Bellevue, WA 98005
425-576-8899

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 FEB 12 PM 1:15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction	1
II. Assignments of Error/Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	2
<u>Assignment of Error No. 1:</u> Whether findings of fact and conclusions of law entered on January 24, 2012, and as amended on April 26, 2012, must be vacated because the trial court abused its discretion in entering the findings of fact and conclusions of law.	2
<u>Issue No. 1 Pertaining to Assignment of Error No. 1:</u> Under CR 52, whether the entry the initial findings of fact and conclusions of law on January 4, 2012, without proper notice having been provided to Chief Chen, constitutes abuse of discretion.	2
<u>Issue No. 2 Pertaining to Assignment of Error No. 1:</u> Whether the entry of the findings of fact and conclusions of law entered on January 24, 2012, and as amended on April 26, 2012, constitutes an abuse of discretion because a simple order was sufficient.	2
<u>Assignment of Error No. 2:</u> Whether the findings of fact and conclusions of law entered on January 24, 2012, and as amended on April 26, 2012, are void under CR 54(f), because the trial court abused its discretion by entering the findings of fact and conclusions of law on January 4, 2012 without proper notice having been provided to Chief Chen and absent evidence sufficient.	3
<u>Assignment of Error No. 3:</u> Whether, in the alternative, the appellate court should further amend the findings of fact and conclusions of law consistent with Chief Chen's motion for reconsideration.	3

	<u>Assignment of Error No. 4</u> Whether the final judgment entered on April 26, 2012, should be vacated, because the trial court failed to address all issues contained in Chief Chen’s original motion for relief under the PRA and its entry of a final order constitutes an abuse of discretion.	3
III.	Statement of the Case	4
	A. Background	4
	B. March 29, 2011 Public Records Request	4
	C. June 16, 2011 Public Records Request	9
IV.	Argument	17
	A. Standards of Review	17
	B. The findings of fact and conclusions of law entered on January 24, 2012, and as amended on April 26, 2012, must be vacated.	18
	1. Under CR 52(c), the trial court abused its discretion in entering the initial findings of fact and conclusions of law on January 4, 2012, because proper notice was not provided to Chief Chen.	18
	2. The trial court abused its discretion in entering the findings of fact and conclusions of law when their entry was not necessary and a simple order was sufficient.	20
	a. The trial court’s failure to strike conclusions of law numbers 9 and 10 constitutes an abuse of discretion, and the trial court’s determination should be reversed and conclusions of law numbers 9 and 10 stricken.	21

b.	The trial court’s failure to strike conclusions of law numbers 9 and 10 constitutes an abuse of discretion, and the trial court’s determination should be reversed and conclusions of law numbers 9 and 10 stricken.	25
C.	The findings of fact and conclusions of law entered on January 24, 2012, and as amended on April 26, 2012, should be deemed void under CR 54(f), because the trial court abused its discretion by entering the findings of fact and conclusions of law on January 4, 2012 without proper notice having been provided to Chief Chen and absent evidence sufficient.	28
D.	Alternatively, Chief Chen requests that the appellate court amend the findings of fact and conclusions of law as requested in Chief Chen’s motion for reconsideration.	30
E.	The final judgment entered on April 26, 2012, should be vacated, because the trial court’s failed to address all issues contained in Chief Chen’s original motion for relief under the PRA, which constitutes an abuse of discretion.	32
F.	Chen is the prevailing party and entitled to an award of penalties, attorney fees, and costs.	34
V.	Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Statutes</i>	
RCW 42.56.100	21
RCW 42.56.520	22
RCW 42.56.550	21, 22, 25, 31,
RCW 42.56.550(2)	32
RCW 52.56.550(4)	31, 34, 35
<i>Court Rules</i>	
CR 26(b)(4)	24
CR 52(a)(5)	20
CR 52(c)	18, 19, 20, 30, 35
CR 54(f)	28, 29, 30, 36
<i>Case Law</i>	
<i>Barr v. MacGugan</i> , 119 Wn.App. 43, 78 P.3d 660 (2003)	17, 20, 25, 29, 32, 34
<i>Burton v. Ascol</i> , 105 Wn.2d 344, 715 P.2d 110 (1986).	28

<i>Koenig v. Thurston County</i> , 155 Wn. App. 398, 229 P.3d 910 (2010) <i>pet. for review granted</i> 170 Wn.2d 1020, 245 P.3d 774 (2011)	31
<i>Luckett v. Boeing Co.</i> , 98 Wn.App. 307, 989 P.2d 1144 (1999)	18, 20, 25, 29, 32, 34
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006)	18, 20, 25, 29, 32, 34
<i>Paine-Gallucci, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 35 Wn.2d 312, 212 P.2d 805 (1949)	19
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994)	22, 31, 34
<i>Seidler v. Hansen</i> , 14 Wn. App. 915, 547 P.2d 917 (1976)	19
<i>Soter v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007)	24
<i>Tacoma Recycling, Inc. v. Capitol Material Handling Co.</i> , 34 Wn. App. 392, 661 P.2d 609 (1983)	19
<i>Tacoma Pub. Library v. Woessner</i> , 90 Wn. App. 205, 951 P.2d 357 (1998), <i>amended on recons.</i> , 972 P.2d 932 (1999)	31, 34
<i>Yousoufian v. Sims</i> , 168 Wn.2d 444, 229 P.3d 735 (2010)	18, 20, 25, 29, 32, 34, 35
